

No. 20-1566

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE
KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles J. Cooper

Counsel of Record

P. Davis Cooper

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act Incorporates Forum-State Choice Of Law Rules.	2
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With The Text Of The Statute.	3
B. Any Potential Foreign Affairs Interests In This Case Do Not Change The Result.	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent On Federal Common Law.	8
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Undermines Important Structural Values.	10
A. Federalism.....	10
B. Separation Of Powers	12

C. The Twin Aims Of <i>Erie</i>	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	11
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	10
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	12
<i>Barkanic v. Gen. Admin. of Civ. Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	10
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. & Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9, 12
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	8
<i>Day & Zimmermann v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	6, 9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1936).....	8, 10

<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	1, 4
<i>Griffin v. McCoach,</i> 313 U.S. 498 (1941).....	5
<i>Hanna v. Plumer,</i> 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	13
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 189 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	2, 5, 11
<i>New Jersey v. New York,</i> 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	12
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of Republic of Venezuela,</i> 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See,</i> 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	12
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	3
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.,</i> 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991).....	3

<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	10
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842).....	10
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	6, 8
<i>Watson v. Emp. Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	10, 11
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1606	1, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. NO. 94–1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	4
Russell J. Weintraub, <i>The Erie Doctrine and State Conflict of Laws Rules</i> , 39 IND. L.J. 228 (1964).....	10
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Federal Judgments Law: Sources of Authority and Sources of Rules</i> , 70 TEX. L. REV. 1551 (1992).....	6
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2019: Thirty-Third Annual Survey</i> , 68 AM. J. COMP. L. 235 (2020)	4, 5
